Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03284572

Name of Company

A P & L Direct Limited
1/ We
Carl James Bowles John Alfred George Alexander
Enterprise House Enterprise House
21 Buckle Street 21 Buckle Street
London London
E1 8NN E1 8NN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

/% 7{/@ .

Carter Backer Winter LLP .
Enterprise House For Off'c:lal Use
21 Buckle Street Insolvency Sect Post Room
London
E1 8NN
x
Ref A2056/CJB/JAGA/TW/YM 5
w
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technoiogy Limited Glasgow 27,04/2012 #173

COMPANIES HOUSE




. A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Report

26 Aprnil 2012
A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Liquidators’' Annual Report to Members and Creditors
For the year ending 17 March 2012
CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2 Receipts and Payments Account
3 Assets
4 Liabilitres
S Investigation into the affairs of the Company
6 Liquidators’ Remuneration
7 Liquidators’ Expenses
8 Further information 1n respect of Fees and Expenses
g Dividends
10 Summary
APPENDICES
1 Schedule 1 - Receipts and Payments Account
2 Schedule 2 - Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

together with CBW's current charge out rates for this type of work

Carter Backer Winter LLP
Enterprise House

21 Buckle Street

London

E1 8NN




A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Report
26 April 2012

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number

Liquidators’ names

Liquidators’ address

Liquidators’ date of appointment

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A P & L Direct Limited

Enterprise House
21 Buckle Street
London
E1 8NN

4 Belton Street
West Extension
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 5XH

03284572

Carl James Bowles

John Alfred George Alexander

Enterprise House
21 Buckle Street
Londen
E1 8NN

17 March 2011

Qur Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 17 March 2011 to 16 March 2012 1s attached at

Appendix 1

3. ASSETS

As previously advised, the Company’s plant and equipment, stock and customer database were sold to
CCA Occastons Limited for the sum of £133,000 inclusive of VAT shortly after the appointment of Joint

Administrators on 29 October 2010

The following values were apportioned to the assets

Plant and Equipment
Stock
Customer Database

Book Debts

£
45,000
50,000
38,000

133,000

Book debts totalled £79,410 20 This sum was compnised of in excess of 200 debtors, primarily located
outside of the UK, with each owing a relatively small amount

We wrote to all debtors with a demand for payment, however many insisted that the debts had been
settled Due to the significant cests that would have been incurred n pursuing the individual debts, any
benefit to the Company would have been negated, and therefore the debtor collections were abandoned

UK VAT & PAYE Refund

Any refunds due to the Company were offset against HM Revenue & Customs’ claim against the

Company




. A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Report
26 April 2012

Cash at Bank

The sum of £96,899 97 was received during the course of the Administration

4. LIABILITIES
Secured Liabilities

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that the
company had not granted any debentures

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescnbed part of the company's net property {1 e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case there were no
secured creditors and accordingly the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors
The Company did not have any preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

I received claims from 5 creditors at a total of £1,758,916 A dividend of S 91 pence in the pound was paid
to creditors in February 2012

5. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Within six months of my appeintment as hquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company I would confirm that my report has been submitted

6. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authornsed by creditors at a meeting held to approve the Jomnt
Administrators’ Proposals on 6 January 2011 to be drawn on a time cost basis My time costs for the first
year of the Ligwdation amount to £27,733 17 1 have drawn £10,013 37 to date in respect of Liquidators’
fees, as well as £8,695 00 1n respect of outstanding pre-Administration fees and £15,655 57 in respect of
outstanding Administration fees A schedule of my time costs incurred in the course of the Liguidation to
date 15 attached as Appendix 2

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hquidation to date is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and admnistration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

2 Cashiering
. Maintaining and managing the hquidators’ cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
. Preparing reports to creditors




A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Report
26 Apnl 2012

Maintaining creditor infoermation

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors
Issuing a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors

Taxation and claims

* 9 & @

4 Investigations
. Review and storage of books and records

. Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

5 Realisation of Assets
. Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
. Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at www cbw co uk/creditor-guides Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apnit 2010
version A hard copy I1s avallable on request

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

My expenses to 17 March 2012 amount to £62 50 in respect of Statutory Advertising I have drawn £62 50
to date

8. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in guestion), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time hmit

9. DIVIDENDS

There will not be any further dividends paid to any class of creditor as the funds realised have been used to
make prior dividends and meet the expenses of the liguidation

10. SUMMARY

The winding up of the company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and I will shortly circulate my draft

final report in this matter and convene final meetings of the company’s members and creditors to receive my
final report and seek the release of the Joint Liquidators

C J Bowles
Joint Liquidator




A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Report
26 April 2012

SCHEDULE 1

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts and Payments Account




A P & L Direct Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Balance Brought Forward
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Books & Records
Book Debts
Prepaid Expenses
French VAT Refund
UK VAT Refund
PAYE Refund

Cash at Bank
Insurance Refund
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Pre-Administration Fees
Administrators’ Fees
Liguidators' Fees

Office Holder's Expenses
Pre-Administration Agents' Fees
Pre-Administration Legal Fees
Agents' Fees

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Corporation Tax

Bank Charges

DIVIDENDS
Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE

Final Receipts From

Statement and Payments 17/03/2011

of for the period To
Affairs of Administration 16/03/2012

£ £ £
146,228 20
38,297 87 38,297 87 000
42,553 19 42,553 19 0 00
32,340 43 32,340 43 000
79,410 20 0 00 460 48
6,602 30 000 000
1,961 96 0 00 000
39391 0 00 0.00
158 69 0 00 0 00
97,141 94 $6,899 97 0 00
- 0 00 46 68
- 164 07 1,010 67
210,255 53 147,746 03
400 00 000
27,473 83 8,695 00
22,384 18 15,655 57
0 Q0 10,013 37
64 50 64 50
5,989 25 0 00
6,804 47 0 00
598 60 0 Q0
62 50 63 40
250 00 8127
000 256 20
000 10 00
64,027 33 34 839 31
000 103,999 98

146,228.20

8,906.74




A P & L Direct Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Report
26 April 2012

SCHEDULE 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW's current charge out rates
for this type of work




0 Hels yoddng
0 13iysen
Sal SI01BNSIUNUPY JUR)SISSY LT EEL'L2ZT 00 888'TF L9 T6Y'TIZF 00 03 00 Q0L'EF 05°T593
144 simensiunupy EL SETT LY EELLZT S9°L1T v BE 8t 89 00 0 ST 6 0S¥
0SE $101RASIIWPY JoIUBG S5 ¥SET 00 S9€°13 : 000 DS E 000 S€0 000
06t 1abeuely 00 05€3 0D 0SETF 01 a0 o oot oo o 000 000
o0t 41013341 00 S613 00 5853 00 E 000 00 € ooo goo oo
SEb Jouled 00 0s€3 00 0SEF 001 000 a1 000 a0 o goo
¥ 0T0T 420130 woJy) 61 ZZEF BS Ibb'87F 0Z 92 0L P 0512 00 o 000 000
sajey ASuaa|osul pue Asaaoday sjeiedio) 00 0SEF 05 923 S0 000 SLo Qoo ooo 000
dT7 123U 2aNOReY JaIe) 12 vSZ3F L9 28L't3 88 v1 000 88 +1 000 oo o 0o o0
00 SEVF 00 SE¥T 00T 000 000 000 [Ho] 001
0s 9 jejol GS 65EF 00 009'1% St t 000 56 € 000 poo 050
00 07 00 03 00 6T 00 61 000 Q00 000 000
0s 29 Buisipaapy 6E BYZF 05 195013 (4544 2L vl 06 81 000 068 000
. 3 SUBWISINGS|q ».;:o“uouw_m..oaa $3150) |ejo) SANOH |ej0L v-“mmuwuﬂwunuﬂ.mﬂ ”rm. ““_M”M.ﬂ.ﬂ JaBeuen 1010841(Q laupeg
5ol

AsoBaje) aakojdwgz 1ad 150D

1eban

suonebisaaul
SpuapIAIg

MINADY

51355y JO uoNesIeay
50109410

S1031pa43)
Duendwo)
uonexej

Buuaysen

Suluueld pue UoHEAISIUIWPY

TTOT Y2IeW 9T 0} 1107 Yydiew L1 wol popad ay) 10p Asewwng ng abieyy pue auny

uoiepinb|] AleunjoA SJ03[Pa4D Ul - PAILUYT 323410 T B dV




